

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/17/2018 4:55 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95295-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

S. MICHAEL KUNATH, *et al.*

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CITIES OF OLYMPIA, PORT TOWNSEND, PORT ANGELES
AND
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES**

Sheila M. Gall, WSBA #28570
General Counsel
Association of Washington Cities
1076 Franklin Street, SE
Olympia WA 98501-1346
Telephone: 360.753.4137

Mark Barber, WSBA #8379
City Attorney
Annaliese Bradow Harksen
WSBA #31132
Deputy City Attorney
City of Olympia
601 4th Avenue East
Olympia WA 98501-1112
Telephone: 360.753.8338

Heidi L. Greenwood, WSBA #38037
City Attorney
City of Port Townsend
250 Madison Street
Port Townsend, WA 98368-5738
Telephone: 360.379.5048

William E. Bloor, WSBA #4084
City Attorney
City of Port Angeles
321 E. 5th Street
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3206
Telephone: 360.417.4531

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICL.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Over fifty years ago, the Legislature stated its preference for home rule in the Optional Municipal Code.....	5
B. The Legislature’s broad grant of authority to cities of “all powers of taxation for local purposes” within a municipality’s boundaries properly reflects the legislative decision to implement the “home rule” principle providing autonomy in local governance.....	7
1. Regardless whether Seattle’s tax is considered an excise tax or a sui generis income tax, it is permissible under the broad legislative authority conferred by RCW 35A.11.020.....	9
2. Municipalities are expressly authorized by the Legislature to levy excise taxes whether they be first class cities or cities organized under the Optional Municipal Code in Title 35A RCW...	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Case(s):	
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 167-168, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	6, 10, 11
Statutes:	
RCW 35A.11.020.....	3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11
RCW 35A.82.020.....	10
RCW 35.22.570.....	6, 7, 10
RCW 35.22.280(32).....	11
Other Authorities:	
Hugh Spitzer, “Home Rule” vs. “Dillon’s Rule” for Washington Cities, 38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 809, 810, 840-41 (2015)	4, 8
